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ADJUDICATION NO: 29/A/2024 
 
NAME OF PROGRAMME:  MAMAZALA 
 
DATE AND TIME OF BROADCAST:  10 AUGUST AT 19:30 
 
BROADCASTER:  MULTICHOICE CHANNEL 157    
  
COMPLAINANT:  MAHASHA      
 

 
COMPLAINT 

A complaint received relating to an interview with alleged lack of consent, 

infringement of privacy and ignoring of a cease-and-desist letter. 

 

APPLICABLE CLAUSES 
  

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR SUBSCRIPTION BROADCASTERS  
 
28.4 Privacy  
 
Insofar as both news and comment are concerned, broadcasting licensees must 
exercise exceptional care and consideration in matters involving the private lives, 
private concerns and dignity of individuals, bearing in mind that the rights to 
privacy and dignity may be overridden by a legitimate public interest. 

 

 

ADJUDICATION 

 

[1] The complainant lodged a complaint with the BCCSA against MultiChoice 

Channel 157 alleging that the complainant’s privacy and dignity were infringed 

during the Mamazala programme that was broadcast on Saturday, 10 August 
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2024 at 19:30.    

 

[2] The complaint reads as follows:   
 

 “An  invasion  of  privacy complaint  against  Channel  157  show  called  Moja  Love  
 

1.   Details of the show  
 

Name of complainant: Esther Mahasha 
Channel name: DSTV Channel 157 (Moja Love) 
Name of show: Mamazala season 20 
Broadcaster’s name: Dingaan Khumalo 
Date of air: Saturday, 10 August 2024 
Time: 19:30 
 
Code of conduct that was violated: Code 28.4 

2.   Summary of incident:  
 

•   Date and Location: On June 11, 2024, at Ga-Sekgopo, Marotholong, Limpopo. 
•     Invasion of privacy: Ms. Mahasha was ambushed on private property by the crew of 

the show “Mamazala” from Moja Love. 
 
• Response: 
 
o  Initial Action: Ms. Mahasha sent a cease-and-desist letter to the show on June 13, 

2024, requesting that the episode not be aired. 
o  Follow-Up: A reminder email of the cease-and-desist was sent on August 5, 2024, 

following  the airing of the advertisement for the episode. 
 
•     Outcome: Despite her request, Channel 157 aired the episode on August 10,  

2024,  disregarding her privacy and dignity. 
 

3.  Key Individuals:  
 

•     Caller: Ms. Malehu Mphahlela, the ex-girlfriend of Mr. Mahasha and the mother of 
Mr. Mahasha’s two children. 

•  Presenter: Dingaan Khumalo. 
• Complainant: Ms. Mahasha, the older sister of Mr. Mahasha. 
•    Interested party: Mr. Mahasha was not filmed. However, the show depicted his 

pictures in the episode and placed a call to him. 
 

4.   Potential  Legal  Issues: 
 

4.1. Violation of Code 28.4 of the BCCSA Code of Conduct: MultiChoice, as a 
signatory, failed to adhere to this code. 

4.2. Invasion of Privacy: Unauthorized recording on private property. 
4.3. Violation of Cease and Desist: Ignoring formal requests to stop airing the 

episode.  
4.4 Defamation: harm to Ms. Mahasha’s reputation and dignity. 
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5.  The invasion of privacy  
 

The Moja Love crew permitted Ms. Mphahlela to bring two family members, the camera 
crew, and the presenter to ambush Ms. Mahasha and her mentally challenged 
granddaughter in the house. Despite this, the show portrays a different narrative, suggesting 
they know who the bully is in this scenario. Ms. Mphahlela informed a crowd of supporters 
about the presence of the camera crew, leading to a gathering outside the property during 
the invasion. These factors combined to place Ms. Mahasha under duress, compelling her to 
speak with the presenter, Mr. Khumalo. She found herself trapped, with strangers in her 
private space and community members gathered outside. 
 

6.    Misrepresentation of  Ms Mahasha’s  character  
 

Ms. Mahasha resides next door to Mr Mahasha’s house in Limpopo. Both houses were 
built from the same plan, differing only by one room. Their mother passed away over a 
decade ago, leaving no “mamazala” (mother-in-law) in either household. Mr. Mahasha 
works in Johannesburg and returns home infrequently. Consequently, he asked his sister, 
Ms. Mahasha, to check on his house and assist with its upkeep. Ms. Mahasha has fulfilled 
this caretaker role since the house was built and during the ongoing relationship at the 
centre of this issue. Ms.Mphahlela is aware of Ms. Mahasha’s caretaker role and her 
residence next door. 
 
The show’s intention was to portray Ms. Mahasha as someone who has evicted Ms. 
Mphahlela and now resides in her home. To support the narrative of an “evil mamazala” 
and an “abused makoti” (daughter-in-law) being kicked out of her house, the crew 
purposefully waited for Ms. Mahasha to visit Mr. Mahasha’s house for her routine check and 
cleaning, ambushing her there. This curated narrative would not have made sense if they 
had ambushed her in her own house. Therefore, they lay in wait to ambush her in her 
brother’s house. Ms. Mahasha owns her own house and has no need to evict anyone from 
their residence. Moja Love crew was aware of this fact but deliberately edited out all 
references to it from the episode. This portrayal of Ms. Mahasha as a villain is a 
misrepresentation of her character and a blatant disregard for her dignity, resulting in 
significant mental distress. 
 
An example of the show’s misrepresentation is the implication that Ms. Mahasha has 
evicted Ms. Mphahlela and now resides in her home. During the episode, Ms. Mphahlela 
asks Ms. Mahasha, “How do you feel using another woman’s fridge?” This question is 
baseless, as Ms. Mahasha has her own house and fridges next door, making it 
unnecessary for her to use Ms. Mphahlela’s appliances. The items in the fridge were left by 
Mr. Mahasha, a fact known to Ms. Mphahlela, who used to leave items there herself. The 
show was aware that Ms. Mphahlela’s portrayal was inconsistent with the facts but chose 
to edit out any information that did not fit the “evil mamazala” and “abused makoti” 
narrative.  This selective editing not only misrepresents the situation but also contributes to 
the defamation of Ms. Mahasha’s character. 
 
The facts are it is Ms Mphahlela and not Ms Mahasha who would like to evict people out 
of that house. Ms. Mphahlela has returned to the house multiple times since her relationship 
with Mr. Mahasha ended, and she was never denied access by Ms. Mahasha or any family 
member. On one occasion, Ms. Mphahlela returned home and changed all the locks and 
left at night, thereby restricting access to the house’s owner, the tenant, and Ms. 
Mahasha. Ms. Mahasha disclosed this information during the filming of the episode, but it 
was excluded from the final aired version to maintain the show’s curated narrative of the 
“evil mamazala” versus the “abused makoti.” 
 

 



4 

 

7.    Unauthorised Removal of property and illegal eviction  

 
The Mamazala crew, along with Mr. Khumalo, requested Ms. Mahasha to remove all of 
her brother’s belongings from the house and relocate them to her own home. This action 
clearly indicates that the show was aware Ms. Mahasha did not reside in that house, 
contrary to the narrative they were presenting. They even brought a van for this 
unauthorized removal of property from its rightful location. In fact, the referenced scene 
was filmed after the request to remove her brother’s belongings. This explains why items 
were being taken out of the fridges. 

 
Mr. Khumalo had no authority over the property and no right to request the removal 
of elongings or to demand that Ms. Mahasha hand over the keys to Ms. Mphahlela. By the 
show’s own narrative, such actions constitute an illegal eviction, which is a civil offense 
under South African law. The show deliberately omitted broadcasting the request for 
Ms. Mahasha to remove the property and its subsequent relocation to the house next 
door. However, they did air the request for the keys. This was crafted to advance their 
narrative of the triumphant “abused makoti” overcoming the “evil mamazala,” ensuring a 
dramatic and satisfying conclusion for their audience. While this portrayal of Ms. Mahasha 
may have been entertaining to the show’s viewers, it constitutes a misrepresentation of 
her character and has caused significant reputational damage within the community. 
 

8.    Defamation of character: allegation of women and child abuse  
 
To further the narrative of an “evil mamazala,” the show allowed Ms. Mphahlela to 
make multiple false statements, defaming Ms. Mahasha’s character, which Moja Love then 
aired. A notable falsehood aired was Ms. Mphahlela’s claim that Ms. Mahasha assaulted 
her and her children to evict them. This event never occurred and is a complete fabrication. 
Ms. Mphahlela is known for her litigious nature, having taken Mr. Mahasha through various 
legal processes and obtained protection orders against him. It is implausible that she would 
not report such an incident if it had occurred. The mamazala crew was aware of her litigious 
history, as evidenced by their ambush of the chief’s house and her discussions of court 
cases in the episode. 
 
If the show aimed to report facts rather than perpetuate their narrative, they should 
have questioned why a mother as litigious as this one would allegedly allow her children 
to be assaulted without consequences. If true, the mamazala crew failed to alert authorities 
about a 
 
potential case of child abuse and negligence. The portrayal of Ms. Mahasha as a child 
abuser is particularly damaging and distressing. It is important to note that Ms. 
Mphahlela had entrusted her children to Ms. Mahasha’s care for extended periods while 
she was still in a relationship with Mr. Mahasha. This defamatory depiction is a grave 
injustice to Ms. Mahasha, who had responsibly cared for Ms. Mphahlela’s children and 
maintained her younger brother’s house at no cost. 

 
9.    No public interest  

 
There is no public interest in violating Ms. Mahasha’s right to privacy. She is a 
private individual, engaged in her daily tasks within her private space, none of which are 
controversial or of public concern. Despite this, Moja Love invaded her privacy to film the 
episode. Even after learning the facts during filming, they chose to portray Ms. Mahasha 
negatively. The channel aired the episode despite receiving a cease-and-desist notice, 
intentionally disregarding her dignity and right to privacy.  
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Moja Love’s primary aim was to entertain and profit from this sensational content. 
The channel’s business model exploits individuals without compensating them, ignoring 
their requests not to publish their images, and disregarding their privacy. While this 
approach benefits the channel financially, it has severely damaged Ms. Mahasha’s 
reputation. She has been afraid to leave her house since the episode aired, receives 
distressing calls from strangers, and her brother, Mr. Mahasha, feels immense guilt and is 
suicidal. The family including Ms Mahasha, had witnessed this contentious breakup from 
the beginning. Ms. Mahasha contends that Moja Love had no legitimate reason to involve 
her in this matter, other than to create sensational content for profit. Content created by 
violating the constitutional right to privacy of a private individual, who lacks the resources 
to defend herself against a multi-billion-rand corporation like MultiChoice. 

 
10. Compensation Required  

 

10.1.  The maximum monetary compensation permissible by the BCCSA. 

10.2.  A public apology for the defamatory content aired. 

10.3.  The removal of all materials related to that episode from social media and television 

platforms. 

 

10. Annexure  

 

A.1.  Email of the cease and desist sent to Moja Love. 

A.2.  Copy of the cease-and-desist letter. 

 

We hope to hear from you.” 

 

[3] The Broadcaster responded as follows: 
 
 “IN RE: MS MAHASHA // MOJA LOVE TV (PTY) LTD (IRO MAMAZALA) EPISODE) 
 

Introduction and background: 
 
1.  We refer to the complaint lodged by Mr Tumelo Munzhelele (“Mr Munzhelele”) against Moja 

Love TV Channels (Pty) Ltd (“the Channel”) with the BCCSA dated 13 August 2024. 
 
2.   The Complaint arises out of show titled “Mamazala” (“the Show”) which was filmed on 11 

June 2024 and aired on 10 August 2024. 
 

3.  Whilst Mr Munzhelele states that he had sent various emails to the Channel, the Channel has 
not seen these nor had sight of these and would have responded as soon as possible. 

 
4.  The Channel will demonstrate below, that whilst the Complaints relate to a purported 

violation of the BCCSA Code (“the Code”) specifically clause 28.4 of the Code i.e. 
‘PRIVACY’, the BCCSA ought to dismiss the Complaint as the Show does not infringe on 
the Code nor violates any other provision of the Code. 

 

The Merits: 

 
Purpose of the Show 
 
5. The Show is an intervention Show and has been on air for the longest of time and 

now in Season 20 (twenty). The Show has a seasoned Presenter and a research 
team of high calibre and standards. 
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6.  The Show explores the dynamics of in-law relationships including dynamics thereof 

cantered around family issues as well as the challenges that comes with them. The 
Presenter facilitates these hard-hitting conversations with respect in effort to bring 

peace, love and understanding to the participants and their in-laws. 
 
7.  Throughout the many seasons, the Shows have managed to bring families together by 

providing meaningful remedies importantly for the benefit and in the best interest of 

children who are often left not catered for. 
  
8. Ultimately, the Show unites and rebuilds broken families and reunites such, which 

unfortunately is a sad reality that many South Africans, particularly those who are 
viewers of the Channel relate to. 

 
The Channel’s Response: 

 
9.  Ms Malehu (“Ms Malehu”) wrote into the show with a cry for help arising out of her 

request for the Channel to intervene in a dispute relating to her sister-in-law, where she 
informed the Channel her sister-in-law kicked her out of the marital home and furthermore, 
she was assaulted by said sister-in-law. 

 
10.  Prior to Ms Malehu writing to the show, she had reached out to her in-laws to intervene and 

unfortunately, this was met with silence. 
 
11.  She then reached out to the Royal Council in the village. The Council scheduled a 

meeting to find out what the issue was about. In this meeting, Ms Malehu’s husband was 
present. 

 
12.  Upon consideration of all the facts by the Royal Council, Ms Malehu’s husband was 

instructed to take occupancy of the said premises. See in this regard Annexure “A” being the 
ruling from the Royal Council attesting to this fact. 

 
13.  It is important to state the following facts relating to Ms Malehu’s status and ownership of the 

property in dispute: 
 

13.1   Ms Malehu and her husband are married customarily. All traditional prescripts were 
followed including payment of lobola, meeting with the families and exchange of 
gifts between the families. 

 
13.2  Ms Malehu is thus not a girlfriend as Mr Munzhelele simply puts it. She is a wife, married 

in community of property and is deserving of all legal protection afforded to women 
in her position by law and/or custom. 

 
14.  It is key that to mention that the Channel and the Show follow a meticulous process in 

conducting interviews and taking up complaints and requests for assistances from 
members of the public alike. 

 
15.    The process the Show follows can briefly be summarised as follows: 
 

15.1  The first stage of intervening and considering any matter that the Show receives is to 
conduct an interview with the person who wrote into the Show in order to get an in- 
depth understanding of the issue. During this first stage, various considerations take 
place such as: 
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15.1.1  analysis is conducted including whether there are any supporting documents; 
 
15.1.2 whether any alternative dispute mechanisms where explored and what 

outcomes if any were achieved; and 
 
15.1.3 whether the issue can be referred elsewhere or rather falls within the ambit of 

the Show’s scope and reach. 
 
16.  The next phase following the above understanding is to obtain and hear the other side of the 

story, in this case, Ms Malehu’s sister-in law, Ms Mahasha. In this stage, the following 
further considerations are explored: 

 
16.1.  Visiting the Complainant and informing him/her that someone has written into the Show 

and the nature of their Complaint. At the heart of this is that the fact that the Presenter 
and Crew firstly and foremost introduce themselves, and indicate where they are from. 

 
16.2.  By hearing the other of the story, we ensure that the Show is not prejudicial nor favour 

the other party but rather all facts and options including issues are explored, and a 
solution is ultimately achieved. 

 
17.   In this case, Ms Mahasha is related to Mr Mahasha, Ms Malehu’s husband and was 

found in occupation of Ms Malehu’s property, i.e. the property in dispute. 
 
18.  It is key to point out that the said letter from attorneys as observed by the Presenter and the 

Production Crew was not on a letterhead nor appeared legitimate. 
 
19.  It is key to pause and mention that in terms of the Privacy complained about, the 

following transpired and cannot to be a violation and dignity: 
 
19.1. The Director of the Show went inside the said premise and introduced himself; 
 
19.2.  Ms Mahasha welcomed the team and was happy to engage on camera and this as 

done in a language she understood and was comfortable with. See the video link in this 
regard; 

 
19.3. Ms Mahasha also allowed and provided the team from the Channel an opportunity to 

call her brother telephonically. 
 
19.4.  As it evident on the said telephonic discussion and evidenced from the video, 

Ms Mahasha was instructed by Ms Malehu’s husband, i.e., his brother to remove all 
her belongings in the property which is rightfully owned by Ms Malehu. 

 
20.   In essence, there was no invasion of privacy at all by the Channel. 

 
21.  There is mention of the fact there is no public interest in the matter. This may well be true 

however, where children are involved, the Channel as a media broadcaster has a 
responsibility to ensure the Children’s rights are protected. 
 

22.   In this regard, the Channel’s attaches 2 (two) videos depicting the dehumanizing treatment 
by Ms Mahasha and that it was incumbent on the Channel to intervene as a responsible 
citizenry. 
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Conclusion: 

 
23.   Having stated the above and contextualised episode, it is the Channel’s view that the 

BCCSA should find as follows: 

 
15.1 The Complaint by Mr Munzhelele is dismissed. 
 
15.2  The Channel did not violate any provisions of the Code.” 

 

[4] The Complainant replied as follows: 
 
 “Re: MS MAHASHA // MOJA LOVE TV (PTY) LTD (IRO MAMAZALA) EPISODE 

 

The complaint  

This complaint pertains to the breach of Code 28.4 of the Broadcasting Complaints 
Commission of South Africa (BCCSA) by Channel 157’s program “Mamazala.” The program 
is accused of infringing upon the privacy rights of Ms. Mahasha by recording and 
broadcasting an episode against her explicit wishes, as communicated through a cease- 
and-desist letter sent to Channel 157. 
 
The invasion of privacy occurred when the “Mamazala” crew arrived at Ms. Mahasha’s 

residence with cameras already recording, thereby capturing footage without her consent. 

Code 28.4 stipulates that the right to privacy and dignity may only be overridden by a 

legitimate public interest. The legal representative asserts that there was no legitimate 

public interest in this episode, thereby rendering the broadcast a violation of Code 28.4. 

 
In the initial complaint, Ms. Mahasha provided comprehensive background information 
regarding the circumstances, including her occasional presence at the property in 
question. However, the response from Channel 157’s legal representative indicates that 
the channel has disregarded this context and continues to present a one-sided narrative, 
portraying Ms. Mahasha as the villain and Ms. Mphahlele as the innocent, abused party. 
This narrative is crafted for the entertainment of the show’s viewers and must generate 
substantial revenue for the channel at the expense of the “villains” they create through 
their productions. 

 
However, profitable this portrayal of Ms Mahasha is to channel 157, it constitutes a 
misrepresentation of her character and impugns her dignity. This after invading her privacy. 
Furthermore, the show has decided to defame Ms. Mahasha in point 22 of their response 
by using an unauthenticated video, purportedly depicting the results of Ms. Mahasha’s 
alleged “dehumanizing actions.” Ms. Mahasha intends to pursue further legal action to seek 
redress for this. The show should provide evidence of the authenticity of those videos if 
they are to make such bold allegations against Ms Mahasha. 

 
Re:  purpose  of  the  show  

 

Response to No.5 There is an absence of evidence indicating that a high-calibre 

investigation was conducted for this episode. This response will substantiate on this 

throughout the rest of the document. Also, the longevity of the show serves as evidence of 

a public appetite for so-called “trash TV.” This should not be misconstrued as an indication 

of the quality of the work produced, contrary to the implications made by the show’s legal 

representative here. 
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Response to No.6: In general, this show does not address any significant or hard-hitting 
issues but rather exploits the personal grievances individuals have with their in-laws. It 
appears to be a profit-generating exercise for the channel, conducted at the expense of 
individuals whose privacy is invaded.  If this objective is to be believed, please provide 
examples from this episode where there was peace, love, and understanding between 
the participants and their in-laws. Ms. Mahasha is certainly not at peace; she does not 
appreciate this attention and still does not understand why Ms. Mphahlela involved her in 
her dispute with her boyfriend. 

 
Response to No.7: Could you please share some examples of the meaningful solutions 
suggested in this episode that helped bring the family back together and, most importantly, 
benefited the children involved in this situation? Ms Mahasha is not aware of any such 
interventions. 

 
Response to No.8:  This program fails to achieve its purported objective of family restoration 
as is the case in this episode. Instead, it intrudes upon the privacy of the individuals 
involved, facilitates the defamation of their character, and deprives them of their dignity. 
The sole beneficiary of this situation is the broadcasting channel. The audience engages 
with the content driven by a desire for sensationalist entertainment, which serves as a 
distraction from the harsh realities of life in South Africa. 
 
RE:  The channel’s response  

Response to No.9: please refer to Ms. Mahasha’s assertion in point 6 & 8 of the initial 
complaint to the BCCSA. Given Ms. Mphahlele’s litigious nature, please provide the evidence 
which was evaluated by the crew to prove the validity of this claim. 
 
Response to No.10:  Please provide the evidence collected by the production team, purported to 
conduct high-calibre investigations, demonstrating that Ms. Mphahlela attempted to communicate 
with the family but received no response. This can include records of phone calls, letters, or 
intermediaries such as uncles. Ms. Mahasha has not engaged in direct communication with Ms. 
Mphahlela since her relationship with Mr Mahasha soured. Instead, Ms Mphahlele has chosen to 
address the Mahasha family through traditional courts, magistrate courts, and law enforcement, 
as well as through your program. Ms Mahasha can gladly share her records. 
 
Response to No.11 &12: The legal representative should review the evidence they have 
submitted. Points 3 and 5 of the letters, allegedly from the Royal Council in the village, 
explicitly states that Mr. Mahasha did not comply with the request to attend the 
“traditional court”.  Therefore, the last sentence in point 11 of this response is factually 
inaccurate. This discrepancy undermines confidence in the purported high-calibre 
investigations conducted by this channel. 
 
Response to No. 13: Ms. Mphahlela engaged in an extramarital affair with a married man. 
The money paid to her family was for “damages” for the children resulting from this affair. This 
matter was addressed in the episode. Despite Ms. Mphahlela’s desire for her partner to 
leave his wife, he ultimately chose not to do so. This decision is the root cause of the 
animosity between the two of them. Ms Mphahlela has now opted to include Ms Mahasha 
and other members of the Mahasha family in this saga. While this show thrives on these 
high-drama situations and therefore dwelled on this topic.  This complaint is not about this 
soured relationship, it is about the invasion of Ms Mahasha’s privacy and the subsequent 
disregard for her dignity by publishing the episode even after she sent a request to cease 
and desist from publishing her likeness on the show. 
 
Response to no. 15, 16, 17 and 18: Could you provide the evidence that the show 
allegedly analysed before deciding to invade Ms. Mahasha’s privacy and disregarding her 
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dignity? So far, the only supporting document shared is an incorrectly quoted letter 
purportedly from the “Royal Council.” However, no such entity exists in that village. The 
chieftaincy is highly contested, with multiple individuals claiming the title of chief and 
induna.  If Ms. Mahasha desired, she could approach another “chief” who might provide a 
contradictory statement and backdate the stamp accordingly. Even the individual 
presented on the show as the induna holds a contested position.  This fact would have 
been uncovered had any proper investigation been conducted to verify the validity of the 
so-called evidence submitted by Ms Mphahlele. 
 
The forgery of a lawyer’s letter should have undoubtedly raised concerns regarding the 
overall credibility of her evidence. However, it did not, this is evidence that Channel 157 did 
not take exceptional care and consideration to protect the privacy, dignity and reputation of 
Ms Mahasha. Failing which, the show should have a legitimate public interest to do so. 
And as their legal representative admits, there is no matter of public interest in this 
episode. Therefore, this is a clear violation of the BCCSA code of conduct 28.4. 
 
Lastly, please provide evidence demonstrating that  the  show  requested and  obtained 
prior approval from Ms. Mahasha to film her and publish her likeness before the recording 
started. The act of arriving at a private residence with a camera already recording and 
engaging in pleasantries in a language understood by Ms. Mahasha does not constitute a 
valid request for her consent to be recorded.  Furthermore, it does not justify the 
publication of the episode against her explicitly stated wishes, as communicated to the 
channel in the cease and desist. 
 
A recording of the request for consent if it existed would have served as evidence 
supporting Ms. Mahasha’s case, not that of the show. The entire episode is the evidence 
of the invasion of her privacy for no public interest as admitted by the legal representative of 
the show. Furthermore, Ms. Mahasha wrote a cease-and-desist letter to the show to 
request the show not to publish her likeness in that episode which the channel ignored. 
 
Response   to   No.   17:   This   characterization of   Ms.   Mahasha constitutes a 
misrepresentation of the facts of this matter, as thoroughly addressed in section 6 of the 
initial complaint to the BCCSA.  Regardless of how many times the show and Ms. Mphahlele 
assert that Ms. Mahasha evicted Ms. Mphahlele and continues to reside in the disputed 
house, the facts remain unchanged. Ms. Mahasha owns a house next door and frequently 
cleans the disputed house as a favour to her brother, a fact of which Ms. Mphahlele is 
aware.  The repetition of this falsehood does not justify the invasion of Ms Mahasha’s 
privacy and impugning her dignity. 
 
Response to 19.4: Please indicate the specific part of the show where Mr. Mahasha 
instructs Ms. Mahasha to “remove all HER belongings from the property.” Ms. Mahasha did 
not have any personal property in that disputed house; the items removed belonged to Mr. 
Mahasha. These items were relocated to Ms. Mahasha’s house, which is next door to the 
disputed property. Ms. Mahasha does not, nor has she ever, resided in the disputed house. 
Again, repeating this falsehood does not make it true nor justify the actions of the channel 
in violating code 28.4 of the BCCSA in this case. In the further actions that will be pursued 
in this matter, Ms Mahasha will provide affidavits from neighbours attesting to the actual 
residents of that house. Ms Mahasha would like to once again refer you to the “fridge 
scene” in the episode, Ms. Mahasha clearly asserts that none of the items belong to her 
and that she has her own appliances. Meanwhile, Ms. Mphahlele, already performing for 
the cameras, continues to push this false narrative. 
 
The fact remains that no one resides in the disputed house as their primary residence. 
Both Mr. Mahasha and Ms. Mphahlele reside in Gauteng in their respective primary 
residences. Additionally, there is a tenant who occupies the back room on the property. In 
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fact, the show included footage of Ms. Mphahlele in her primary residence in Alexandra. 
Therefore, the claim that Ms. Mphahlele was evicted from a residence she only occupies 
once or twice a year during holidays, for no more than a week, raises questions about the 
thoroughness of the show’s investigation in this matter. Proving once again, no exceptional 
care was taken to justify the invasion of Ms Mahasha’s privacy. Therefore, the show violated 
section 28.4 of the BCCSA code of conduct. 
 
Response to 20: As previously stated, arriving to a private facility with a camera already 
recording without obtaining prior consent from Ms. Mahasha constitutes an invasion of her 
privacy. The fact that Ms. Mahasha, under duress of the cameras and strangers in a 
private space, still chose to be polite to the camera crew and presenter is a testament to 
her manners, not evidence that her privacy was not invaded.  The crew failed to secure 
consent to enter the house, to record and publish Ms Mahasha prior to starting the 
recording.  Therefore, her privacy was invaded. 
 
Response to No. 21 & 22: Firstly, the show’s pretence of caring more about the children 
involved in this matter than their father and their Rakgadi (Ms Mahasha) is disingenuous. Mr. 
Mahasha pays monthly maintenance for the children despite the frivolous protection order 
initiated against him, which prevents him from visiting his children without violating the order.  
There is an ongoing court case regarding his access to the children in the Alexandra 
Magistrate Court. He undertakes these actions out of love for his children.  As stated in the 
initial complaint, Ms. Mahasha used to babysit the children for extended periods while their 
parents were working in Gauteng. Although it may be redundant to state, ‘Mamazala’ 
does not, and will never, care more for the children than their actual family members. Any 
suggestion to the contrary is disingenuous. Once again, this complaint pertains to the 
invasion of Ms. Mahasha’s privacy.  The emotional appeal involving the children does not 
address the issue of whether the show violated Code 28.4 of the Code of Conduct in this 
case. 
 
The purported concern for the children expressed by the show’s legal representation is 
further undermined by the fact that the show has been in possession of videos depicting a 
mother, Ms. Mphahlele, forcing her child to sleep outside in the cold without any justifiable 
reason than to create content for the show. These videos are so disturbing that a case of 
child neglect and abuse will be filed with the South African Police Service (SAPS), where 
these videos will be used as evidence. This matter falls outside the jurisdiction of the 
Broadcasting Complaints Commission of South Africa (BCCSA). However, given that 
these obscene videos have been introduced in this case, we will address them in the 
following points: 

 
1.    Ms. Mphahlele grew up in Ga-Sekgopo and owns the three-bedroom house mentioned 

at the beginning of this specific episode in that same village. Additionally, she has 

numerous relatives and family members in that village. Why did she choose to leave her 

child outside in the cold at night on the stoep instead of taking her to that house to 

ensure her warmth and safety?  We will allow a judge/magistrate to determine whether 

the decision to let the child sleep in the cold, despite having other options, was 

consistent with protecting the child’s rights. 

 
2.   When was this video recorded? This is a question that a team claiming to conduct 

thorough investigations into the evidence provided should have asked. From the initial 
metadata analysis of this video, there is over three years discrepancy in the date of the 
recording of this video and the year Ms Mphahlele claims she was evicted and made to 
sleep outside that house. In facts, the date of the recording aligns more to the recording 
of the show.  Once again, we will allow a magistrate/judge to decide if such actions are 
consistent with protecting the child’s rights. 
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Conclusion  
 
• The show entered a private property without the consent of Ms Mahasha. 
•   The show started recording prior to receiving consent from Ms Mahasha to record her. 
•   The show allowed falsehoods and at times defamatory statements to be made about 

Ms Mahasha. 
•    The show ignored Ms Mahasha’s cease and desist against publishing the episode. Ms 

Mahasha rejects the claim that the show did not receive the letter.  We used the 
same email service to submit this complain to the BCCSA, they don’t seem to be 
struggling to receive our emails. The email left my inbox, and I did not receive a “failed to 
send” response. We reasonably believe that the email was sent to Moja Love and was 
just simply ignored. 

 
Required  penalty  

 

•   The BCCSA should find that the  show  violated  the  code  28.4  of the  code  of 

conduct. 

•    The BCCSA should penalize the show with highest  financial penalty  the BCCSA can levy 

against its members. 

•    For Ms Mahasha, she requests that the show publish an apology on their channel and 

retract that episode.” 

 

EVALUATION 
 

[5]  I have viewed the impugned broadcast and read the relevant complaints and 

responses. 

    
[6]   The issue of privacy appears to be at the core of the complaint, and I have 

considered both the cease-and-desist letter as well as the content of the 

broadcast. It is clear from the broadcast that the complainant allowed the team 

into the home and engaged in conversation with them. I have no evidence to 

believe permission was not given other than in the actual complaint. Against that, 

I note the broadcast which appears to me as an indicator of consent.  

 

[7] I cannot regard the cease-and-desist letter as more than a withdrawal of consent. 

The question of whether consent had been given, or given and retracted 

afterwards, falls outside the jurisdiction of the BCCSA. The BCCSA’s jurisdiction 

is limited to the content that was broadcast and ultimately viewed by the 

audience. I cannot make a finding on whether consent was granted and the legal 

requirements for it to be valid or the ramifications in the absence thereof. The 
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Complainant will accordingly have to approach the correct forum for her claim of 

lack of consent1 However, the engagement with the production team, on air 

conversations contacting of a family member by telephone, all the while 

knowingly being recorded, is a fair indicator of consent at the time. I therefore 

have no reason to engage further with the allegation that the letter was not 

received by the broadcaster. 

 

[8]  It also needs to be mentioned that the issue of public interest in terms of clause 

28.4 is only a factor in determining balance against privacy and dignity. Having 

found that the complainant’s privacy was not infringed during the interview, as the 

content which was broadcast, appeared to be consensual I turn now to the issue 

of dignity. 

 

[9]      The interpretation of the light in which the broadcast portrays the complainant 

may have been perceived as an infringement of her dignity, had she been issued 

with no right of response or if the content was heavily edited to alter the narrative. 

I have no evidence to suggest that either of these instances occurred. The effect 

of the broadcast on the complainant’s dignity appears to be the result of her own 

conduct which was merely captured and depicted during the broadcast. I am 

satisfied that the comments made were based on facts truly stated or fairly 

indicated and referred to as required in terms of Clause 28.2.2. 

 

[10] Having considered the above, I find no breach of the code. The complaint is 

dismissed. 

 

 

 

 
1 Mosia v MultiChoice Channel 157. Adjudication 008/A/2021 para [7]. 
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